

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3650 OF 2022**

Priya Subbaraman ...Petitioner
V/s.
State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

WITH**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4218 OF 2022**

Vikram Limaye ...Petitioner
V/s.
State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

AND**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4229 OF 2022**

Paresh Kariya ...Petitioner
V/s.
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Faisal Sayyed a/w Mr. Santosh Budhwani i/by Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Petitioners in W.P. Nos. 3650 of 2022 & 4218 of 2022.

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Tanushri Kejriwal, Mr. Ashish Venugopal, Mr. Kandarp Trivedi, i/by Parinam Law Associates for Respondent No.4 in WP No.3650 of 2022.

Mr. Dhrutiman Joshi a/w Ms. Tanushri Kejriwal, Mr. Ashish Venugopal, Mr. Kandarp Trivedi, Mr. Rishabh Sikchi, i/by Parinam Law Associates for Respondent No.4 in WP No.4218 of 2022.

Mr. Wesley Menezes for the Petitioner in WP No.4229 of 2022.

Mrs. M.H.Mhatre, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
PRAKASH D.NAIK, JJ.**

DATE : 31st JANUARY, 2023.

P.C.:-

. Learned counsel appearing for Petitioners in Criminal Writ Petition No. 3650 of 2022 and 4218 of 2022 submitted that, he received copy of reply by Respondent No.4 yesterday late in the evening and seeks time to take instructions.

At his request, stand over to 21st February 2023.

2. Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)