



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3650 OF 2022**

Priya Subbaraman ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Another ...Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 7066 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3650 OF 2022  
ALONGWITH  
CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 7067 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4218 OF 2022  
ALONGWITH  
CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 7009 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4229 OF 2022**

Ashutosh Yogesh Shah ... Applicants  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Others ... Respondents

**ALONGWITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4218 OF 2022**

Vikram Limaye ... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

**ALONGWITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4229 OF 2022**

Paresh Kariya

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Amit Desai, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Gopalkrishna Shenoy, Mr. Rashid Boatwalla and Mr. Juan D'souza i/b. MKA & Co. for the Petitioners.

Mr. Aabad Ponda a/w. Mr. Parinaz Bharucha and Mr. Kandrap Trivedi i/b. RHP Partners for Respondent no. 4 in WP/3650/2022.

Mr. Parinaz Bharucha and Mr. Kandrap Trivedi i/b. RHP Partners for Respondent No. 5 in WP/4229/2022 and for Respondent No. 4 in WP/4218/2022.

Mr. Nitesh Agarwal a/w. Ms. Akshita for the Applicant Intervenor in WP/4218/2022, WP/3650/2022 and WP/4229/2022.

Ms. P. P. Shinde, APP for the State.

Mr. Sumit Pardeshi, API, EOW, Mumbai (Unit-07)

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
GAURI GODSE, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2023**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions. On her request, stand over to **8<sup>th</sup> September 2023 at 2.30 pm.**
2. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

**GAURI GODSE, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**