

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4218 OF 2022

Vikram Limaye ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3635 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4218 OF 2022

Ashutosh Yogesh Shah ...Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3650 OF 2022

Priya Subbaraman ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
IA/3600/2023, IA/3603/2023, IA/3608/2023, IA/3605/2023
IA/3604/2023, IA/3599/2023, IA/3607/2023, IA/3601/2023,
IA/3598/2023, IA/3597/2023, IA/3596/2023 , IA/3593/2023,
IA (ST)/19486/2023, IA/3636/2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3650 OF 2022
WITH
WP/4229/2022 WITH IA/3637/2023 IN WP/4229/2022

Mr. Amit Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Faisal Sayyed, Mr. Santosh Budhwani, Mr. Gopal Shenoy, Mr. Siddharth Yewale i/b Manila Kher Ambalal & Co., for the Petitioners in WP/3650/2022 and WP/4218/2022.

Mr. Wesley Menezes for petitioner in WP/4229/2022.

Mr. Ashwon Thool i/b Ms. Sakshee P. Chavan for intervenors applicant in IA 3601/2023, IA 3603/2023, IA 3604/2023, IA 3605/2023, IA 3607/2023, IA 3608/2023.

Mr. Rupesh Geete a/w Mr. Jaiveer Dhakan i/b Satyaki Law Associates for the Intervenors applicant in IA/3593/2023, IA/3596/2023, IA 3597/2023, IA/3598/2023, IA/3599/2023, IA/3600/2023.

Mr. Gaurav Parkar a/w Mr. Nitesh Agarwal for the Applicant/Intervenor in IA 3636/2023, IA 3637/2023, IA 3635/2023.

Mrs. P. P. Shinde, A.P.P. for the Respondent – State.

Mr. Kardarp Trivedi a/w Mr. Ashish Venugopal i/b RHP Partners for the Respondent No.4 in WP/3650/2022 and Respondent No.5 in WP/4229/2022.

Mr. I.B.Naikwade, API, EOW, Amravati City.

Mr. Sumit Pardeshi, API, EOW, Mumbai.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : 5th FEBRUARY, 2024

P.C. :

1. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions.
2. A copy of the amended petition to be reserved on the learned APP, so as to enable her to take instructions, during the course of the day.
3. At her request, stand over to **23rd February, 2024.**
4. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, to continue until further orders.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.