



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4229 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3406 OF 2025

Paresh KariyaPetitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3637 OF 2023

IN

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4229 OF 2022

Ashutosh Yogesh ShahApplicant

In the Matter in Between:

Paresh KariyaPetitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Wesley Menezes with Mr. Ayaan Bhattacharyya with Mr. Ruben Mascarenhas, for the Petitioner.

Mrs. P. P. Shinde, APP, for Respondent- Nos.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Kandarp Trivedi, i/b. RHP Partners, for the Respondent No.5.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 10th MARCH 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Learned APP submits that copy of the Petition is not served.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve a copy of the Petition on Mrs. Shinde, learned APP during the course of the day, to enable her to take instructions.
3. Registry to ensure that the papers of the Applications are placed before us, on the next date.
4. Stand over to **18th March 2025**.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)